

No. 20-1707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

—————
SHARON BAUER, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

MARC ELRICH, *et al.*,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
SHARON BAUER AND RICHARD JURGENA**

Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Did Not Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	3
A. The Taxpayers’ claim does not contain a substantial federal question.....	5
B. Exercising federal jurisdiction would shift the balance of federal and state judicial responsibilities	8
II. The Taxpayers Brought A Valid State Law Claim	12
A. The Taxpayers’ claim is not preempted.....	13
i. No conflict preemption exists.....	15
ii. No field preemption exists.....	18
B. Maryland law creates the Taxpayers’ cause of action	18
III. Providing Cash Benefits to Unlawfully Present Aliens Violates 8 U.S.C. § 1621	22
A. Section 1621 means what it says	22
B. Section 1621 does not violate the 10th Amendment	26
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbot v. American Cyanamid Company,
844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988).....13

Adriance v. Mayor of New York,
1 Barb. 19 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1847).....12

Allen v. Inhabitants of Jay, 60 Me. 124 (Me. 1872).....11

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)13, 15, 16

Bender v. Williamsport Area School District,
475 U.S. 534 (1986)3

Brummitt v. Ogden Water-Works Company,
33 Utah 285 (Utah 1908).....12

Burrell v. Bayer Corporation,
918 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2019).....5, 6

Butler v. Selectmen of Wakefield,
269 Mass. 585 (Mass. 1930)11

Chumasero v. Potts, 2 Mont. 242 (Mont. 1875).....11

City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons,
522 U.S. 156 (1997)6, 7

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Services,
536 U.S. 424 (2002)22, 24, 25

College Loan Corporation v. SLM Corporation,
396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005).....13, 15, 18

Connerly v. State Personnel Board,
92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2001)20

Cox v. Duke Energy, Inc., 876 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2017).....14

Cox v. Shalala, 112 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1997).....18

Coyne Delany Company v. Selman,
98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996).....13

De Armond v. Alaska State Development Corporation,
376 P.2d 717 (Alaska 1962).....9

E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company v. Kolon Industries,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....21

Engstad v. Dinnie, 8 N.D. 1 (N.D. 1898)11

Ethington v. Wright, 66 Ariz. 382 (Ariz. 1948).....9

Fergus v. Russel, 270 Ill. 304 (Ill. 1915).....10

Fetters v. Wilmington, 31 Del. Ch. 338 (Del. 1950)10

Floyd v. Mayor of Baltimore, 205 A.3d 928 (Md. 2019)4

Flying Pigs, LLC v. RRAJ Franchising, LLC,
757 F.3d 177 (2014)5

Follmer v. Board of County Commissioners,
6 Neb. 204 (Neb. 1877).....11

Goldston v. State, 361 N.C. 26 (N.C. 2006).....11

Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Management Ass’n,
505 U.S. 88 (1992).....15

*Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue
Engineering & Manufacturing*,
545 U.S. 308 (2005)4, 5, 8, 9

Handy v. New Orleans, 39 La. Ann. 107 (La. 1887).....11

Heath v. Albrook, 123 Iowa 559 (Iowa 1904).....10

Horace Mann League v. Board of Public Works,
220 A.2d 51 (Md. 1966).....19

Kaider v. Hamos, 975 N.E.2d 667 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012).....20

Karunakarum v. Town of Herndon,
70 Va. Cir. 208 (Va. Cir. 2006).....20

Keen v. Mayor & Council of Waycross,
101 Ga. 588 (Ga. 1897).....10

Kellogg v. School District Number 10,
13 Okla. 285 (Okla. 1903).....11

Korab v. Fink, 797 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2014).....18, 25

Land, Log & Lumber Company v. McIntyre,
100 Wis. 245 (Wis. 1898)12

Lebeau v. Commissioners of Franklin County,
422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014).....11

Lone Star College System v. Immigration Reform Coalition of Texas,
418 S.W.3d 263 (Tex. App. 2013)20

McKinney v. Watson, 145 P. 266 (Ore. 1915).....11

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986)3, 4, 9

Mississippi Road Supply Company v. Hester,
188 So. 281 (Miss. 1939).....11

Murphy v. NCAA, 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....26

Murray v. Comptroller of Treasury,
216 A.2d 897 (Md. 1966).....19

NY State Conference of Blue Cross Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers,
514 U.S. 645 (1995) 13

Oehler v. City of St. Paul, 174 Minn. 410 (Minn.1928)..... 11

Packard v. Board of County Commissioners,
2 Colo. 338 (Colo. 1874)..... 10

Paul v. Blake, 376 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1979)..... 10

Price v. Commonwealth, 945 S.W.2d 429 (Ky. App. 1996) 10

Russell v. Tate, 52 Ark. 541 (Ark. 1890)..... 10

S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes County, N. C.,
288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 13

Salk v. Regents of University of California,
2008 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 10292
(Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2008) 17

Sharpless v. Mayor & Citizens of Philadelphia,
21 Pa. 147 (Pa. 1853) 12

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corporation, 464 U.S. 238 (1984) 13

State ex rel. Adkins v. Lien, 9 S.D. 297 (S.D. 1896) 12

State ex rel. Ferry v. Williams, 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879)..... 11

State ex rel. Matheny v. County Court,
47 W. Va. 672 (W. Va. 1900) 12

Tacoma v. O'Brien, 534 P.2d 114 (Wash. 1975)..... 12

Terrell v. Middleton, 187 S.W. 367 (Tex. Civ. App. 1916) 12

Trustees for Alaska v. State, 736 P.2d 324 (Alaska 1987) 20

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 39 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)..... 14

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren, 848 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 2017) 15

W. Farms Mall, LLC v. Town of W. Hartford,
279 Conn. 1 (Conn. 2006)..... 10

Weatherford v. City of San Rafael,
2 Cal. 5th 1241 (Cal. 2017)..... 10

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 22, 23, 24

Zeigler v. Baker, 344 So. 2d 761 (Ala. 1977)..... 9

U.S. CONSTITUTION AND FEDERAL STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend X 2, 6, 22, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1601 25

8 U.S.C. § 1621 22

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 3702 26

STATE CONSTITUTION

Md. Decl. of Rights, art. 2 7, 21

STATE RULES

Cal. Rules of the Court, Rule 8.1115(a) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725, 2d Sess. (1996)24

Joshua G. Urquhart, *Disfavored Constitution,
Passive Virtues? Linking State Constitutional
Fiscal Limitations and Permissive Taxpayer
Standing Doctrines*, 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1263 (2012).....9
